UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA FORT MYERS DIVISION

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v. Case No: 2:09-cv-229-JES-NPM

FOUNDING PARTNERS STABLE-VALUE FUND, LP, FOUNDING PARTNERS STABLE-VALUE FUND II, LP, FOUNDING PARTNERS GLOBAL FUND, LTD, FOUNDING PARTNERS HYBRID-VALUE FUND, LP, PAMELA L GUNLICKS, and REGIONS BANK,

Defendants.

ORDER

This matter comes before the Court on the Receiver's Nineteenth Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees and Expenses (Doc. #645) filed on October 17, 2024. The Receiver seeks authorization to make payments for professional services and expenses incurred during the period of November 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024. The Securities and Exchange Commission has reviewed the application and does not object to the motion.

The Receiver seeks a total of \$260,241.67 comprised of: (a) \$213,014.62 in legal fees and costs for Nelson Mullins, the Receiver's counsel; (b) \$47,206.00 in professional fees and costs

Case 2:09-cv-00229-JES-NPM Document 646 Filed 10/17/24 Page 2 of 2 PageID 14696

for Berkowitz Pollack & Brant; and (c) \$21.05 in costs for Grossman Roth.

Having reviewed the application and supporting documents, the Court will grant the motion for the total amount requested to the extent the funds are available.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED:

The Receiver's Nineteenth Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees and Expenses (Doc. #645) is **GRANTED**.

DONE and ORDERED at Fort Myers, Florida, this ____17th__ day of October 2024.

JOHN E. STEELE

SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies:

Counsel of Record